

No. 09-291

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC L. THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH AMERICAN STAINLESS, LP,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

NATHANIEL K. ADAMS
General Counsel

NORTH AMERICAN STAINLESS
6870 Highway 42 East
Ghent, Kentucky 41045
(502) 347-6232

LEIGH GROSS LATHEROW
Counsel of Record

WILLIAM H. JONES, JR.
GREGORY L. MONGE
KERI E. LUCAS
VANANTWERP, MONGE, JONES,
EDWARDS & McCANN, LLP
2544 Winchester Avenue,
5th Floor
P.O. Box 1111
Ashland, Kentucky 41105-1111
(606) 329-2929
llatherow@vmje.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 29.6	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. The purpose of Title VII’s anti-retaliation provision is to protect employees who exercise their rights under Title VII; Thompson is not a member of that class ...	11
II. The express language of the anti-retaliation provision provides an employee the right to be free from an employer’s discrimination because the employee engaged in protected conduct; close associations are not protected by the express language	14
III. The right of Regalado to pursue a retaliation claim undermines Thompson’s concern of an employer using family members to effectuate retaliation	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The majority of lower courts addressing this issue have refused to recognize third-party retaliation claims as valid causes of action under federal anti-retaliation laws ...	21
V. There will be a significant negative impact to employers if third-party associations are afforded protection under the anti-retaliation statute	24
VI. The issue of whether Thompson may proceed under Title VII’s enforcement provision as a “person aggrieved” is not properly before this Court	28
VII. Title VII’s enforcement provision does not provide Thompson the right to pursue a retaliation claim without having engaged in any protected conduct	31
A. The term “aggrieved” is not a substitute for the term “injured.”	32
B. The term “aggrieved,” as used by Congress, is a term of art.	34
C. Congress could have provided the right of enforcement to “any person injured” or defined “the person aggrieved” to mean any person injured.	35

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
VIII. Thompson lacks standing to pursue a claim for violation of the anti-retaliation provision	36
A. Thompson’s reliance upon <i>Trafficante</i> and <i>Blue Shield</i> is misplaced	38
1. <i>Trafficante</i>	39
2. <i>Blue Shield</i>	42
IX. Third-Party Association Retaliation Claims are not consistent with the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> framework.	44
X. The issue of whether North American Stainless’ actions violated Regalado’s rights under <i>Burlington</i> is not at issue in this case and need not be decided	46
XI. The EEOC Compliance Manual is not entitled to deference.	48
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — STATUTES INVOLVED ...	1a
APPENDIX B — DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPT AND DEPOSITION EXHIBIT	6a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	49
<i>Antrum v.</i> <i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit</i> <i>Authority</i> , 2010 WL 1840838 (D. D.C. 2010)	55
<i>Baker v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Barnett v. Revere Smelting & Refining Corp.</i> , 67 F.Supp.2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	54
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	9, 38, 42, 43
<i>Burlington Northern & Sante Fe Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	15
<i>Carter v. Ball</i> , 33 F.3d 450 (4th Cir 1994)	45

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>CBOS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	11
<i>CH2M Hill, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 192 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 1999)	53
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	49, 51
<i>Childress v. City of Richmond, Va.</i> , 134 F.3d 1205 (4th Cir. 1998)	34, 35
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	52
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the</i> <i>University of California v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010)	30
<i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	30
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass'n.</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	32
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	29-30
<i>Connor v. U.S. EEOC</i> , 736 F.Supp. 570 (D.N.J. 1990)	54

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	29
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government Ass'n of Nashville and Davidson County, Tenn.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 846 (2009)	17, 25, 27
<i>Crumley v. Delaware State College</i> , 797 F.Supp. 341 (D. Del. 1992)	51
<i>Dawn L. v. Greater Johnstown School District</i> , 586 F.Supp.2d 332 (W.D.Pa. 2008)	24
<i>Dias v. Goodman Mfg. Co.</i> , 214 S.W.3d 672 (Tex.App. 2007)	24
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, Dept. of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	34
<i>Ebbert v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 103 (3rd Cir. 2003)	50, 51, 52
<i>EEOC v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 1993)	45, 50, 51
<i>EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 576 F.Supp.2d 1240 (D.N.M. 2008)	24, 53

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>EEOC v. SunDance Rehabilitation Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Eliserio v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 398 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	36-37
<i>Federal Election Commission v.</i> <i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	52
<i>Federal Communications Commission v.</i> <i>Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009)	30
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	38
<i>Fennell v. First Step Designs, Ltd.</i> , 83 F. 3d 526 (1st Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Ferroni v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs &</i> <i>Warehousemen Local No. 222</i> , 297 F.3d 1146 (2nd Cir. 2002)	52
<i>Fogg v. Ashcroft</i> , 254 F.3d 103 (D. D.C. 2001)	53
<i>Fogleman v. Mercy Hosp.</i> , 283 F.3d 561 (3rd Cir. 2002)	21, 22, 53

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Francis v. District of Columbia</i> , 2010 WL 3257368 (D. D.C. 2010)	55
<i>Freeman v. Barnhart</i> , 2008 WL 744827 (N.D.Cal. 2008)	24
<i>Gagliardi v. Ortho-Midwest, Inc.</i> , 733 N.W.2d 171 (Minn.App. 2007)	24
<i>General Service Employees Union, Local No. 73, SEIU, AFL-CIO, CLC v. NLRB</i> , 230 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2000)	54
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	30
<i>Great American Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979)	12
<i>Gregory v. Georgia Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 355 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2004)	45
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2343 (2009)	16, 38
<i>Haddon v. Executive Residence at White House</i> , 313 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Hamilton v. Texas Department of Transportation</i> , 206 F.Supp.2d 826 (S.D. Tex. 2001)	55

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Haywood v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Higgins v. TJX Cos., Inc.</i> , 328 F. Supp.2d 122 (D. Me. 2004)	24
<i>Hill v. Rayboy-Brauestein</i> , 467 F.Supp.2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	54
<i>Holt v. JTM Industries, Inc.</i> 89 F.3d 1224 (5th Cir. 1996)	22, 23, 51
<i>Horizon Holdings, LLC v. Genmar Holdings, Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp.2d 1123 (D. Kan. 2002)	24
<i>In re Union Pacific Railroad Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007)	53
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Berge</i> , 172 F.Supp.2d 1128 (W.D.Wisc. 2001)	55
<i>Krasner v. HSH Nordbank AG</i> , 680 F.Supp.2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	54
<i>Lee v. Sullivan</i> , 787 F. Supp. 921 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	52

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leonard F. v. Israel Discount Bank of New York</i> , 199 F.3d 99 (2nd Cir. 1999)	52
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	32, 33, 34
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	10, 44, 45
<i>Moore v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 461 F.3rd Cir. 331 (3d Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Morgan v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 647 (D. D.C. 2003)	45
<i>Mulhall v. Unite Here Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Murphy v. Cadillac Rubber & Plastics, Inc.</i> , 946 F.Supp. 1108 (W.D.N.Y. 1996)	50
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	49
<i>Neely v. Martin K. Eby Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 386 U.S. 317 (1967)	30
<i>Olson v.</i> <i>Federal Mine Safety and Health Review</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 381 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2004)	54

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Olympia Holding Corp.</i> , 88 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Parker v. AECOM USA, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 625417 (D. Conn. 2010)	23
<i>Pope v. Motel 6</i> , 114 P.3d 277 (Nev. 2005)	24
<i>Quinn v. Green Tree Credit Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 759 (2nd Cir. 1998)	45
<i>Rainer v. Refco, Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp.2d 742 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	23-24, 49-50
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>SEIU, United Healthcare Workers-West v. NLRB</i> , 574 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2009)	54
<i>Sherwood v. Evans</i> , 422 F.Supp.2d 181 (D. D.C. 2006)	55
<i>Shikles v. United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 426 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2005)	53
<i>Shoecraft v. Univ. of Houston-Victoria</i> , 2006 WL 870432 (S.D.Tex. 2006)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Singh v. Green Thumb Landscaping, Inc.</i> , 390 F.Supp.2d 1129 (M.D.Fla. 2005)	24, 49, 50
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	49
<i>Smith v. Riceland Foods</i> , 151 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	43
<i>Stover v. Martinez</i> , 382 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2004)	45
<i>Sukenic v. Maricopa County</i> , 2004 WL 3522690 (D. Ariz. 2004)	24
<i>Taylor v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 429 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	44
<i>The Wilderness Society v. Kane County, Utah</i> , 581 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Thurman v. Robertshaw Control Co.</i> , 869 F.Supp. 934 (N.D.Ga. 1994)	50, 51

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	15, 16
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of America v.</i> <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	30
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 54 U.S. 19 (2001)	29
<i>U.S. v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	30
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union,</i> <i>Local 1036 v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002)	53-54
<i>U.S. EEOC v. Bojangles Rest. Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp.2d 320 (M.D.N.C. 2003)	24, 53
<i>Wal-mart Stores, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 406 F.3d 731 (D. D.C. 2005)	54
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	37

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	40
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1	42, 43
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 15	42, 43
Title IX Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	18
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 623(d)	21, 22, 23
Equal Pay Act	53
Fair Labor Standards Act	53
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	ii
15 U.S.C. § 15	43
Fair Housing Act:	
3610, Pub.L. No. 90-284, Title VIII, § 810, Apr. 11, 1968, 82 Stat. 85, repealed by Pub.L. No.100-430, § 8(2), Sept. 13, 1988, 102 Stat. 1625	41
42 U.S.C. § 3602(i)	41

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3602(i)(1)-(2)	36
42 U.S.C. § 3613	36
Pub.L. No. 100-430, § 5, 102 Stat. 1619	41
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII:	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	3, 4, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3	3, 4, 46, 47
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)	5-6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-f	14, 28, 31
Americans with Disabilities Act:	
42 U.S.C. § 121101, <i>et seq.</i>	18
42 U.S.C. § 121112(b)(4)	19
29 C.F.R. § 1630.8	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
MISCELLANEOUS:	
1 Webster's Third New International Dictionary 194 (1966)	16
1 Oxford English Dictionary 746 (1933)	16
The Random House Dictionary of the English Language 132 (1966)	16
<i>EEOC Compliance Manual (1998)</i>	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Charge Statistics FY 1997 Through FY 2009 Web Page, http:// www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/ charges.cfm (last visited October 21, 2010)	24-25
Webster's Dictionary (online http:// www.Meriam-webster.com/diction/retaliate) (last visited October 20, 2010)	17
